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CHICAGO April 13.2011

To the President and Members of the City Council:

Your Committee on Finance having had under consideration

A Comrnvinication transmitting a quarterly report containing information regarding the TIFWorks Program.
Having had the same under advisement, begs leave to report and recommend that your Honorable Body
pass the proposed

Communication Transmitted Herewith

This recommendation was concurred in by (;

of members of the committee with_dissenting vote(3r)r-

a/viva voce vote

Respectfully submitted

(signed)

Chairman

City of Chicago Richard M. Daley, Mayor
Department of Housing and Economic Development

January 28, 2011

City Hall, Room 1000 121 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 744-4190 (Voice) (312) 744-2271 (FAX) (312) 744-2578 (TTY)

Honorable Edward M. Burke Chairman, Finance Committee City Council
<http://www.cityofchicago.org>

121 N. LaSalle Street, Room 203 Chicago, IL 60602

Dear Chairman Burke:

I am pleased to transmit the quarterly report of the TIFWorks program to City Council as required by
ordinance.

Sincerely,

Andrew J. Mooney Acting Commissioner

Enclosures

DH/RJ/rj

Cc: Mike Jasso Joan Coogan Will Edwards Michelle Murphy

BUILDING CHICAGO TOGETHER

TIFWorks 4" Quarter 2010 Program Summary

In the 4" Quarter of 2010:

. 4 contracts expired

. 3 new TIFWorks contracts were issued
. 30 contracts are active

. 159 incumbent workers were trained
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. 2 individuals were trained and hired into new positions of employment

Of the 30 active projects:

. 1043 incumbent workers have been trained to date
81 individuals have been trained and hired into new positions of
employment to date

TIFWorks

Active Projects sorted by contract start date

1 Smartechs.net
<http://Smartechs.net>

2 National Power Rodding Western/Ogden

3 Horween Leather
Company

4 City Volkswagen

m
m
m

Near South

North Branch
North

Portage Park

BB 11 ISi?

2

28

38

38

11 %l!
1

11/1/2009 10/30/2010% 101,580.35

11/1/2009 10/30/2010$ 121,250.00

11/1/2009 10/31/2010$ 73,945.00

11/15/200911/14/2010$ 97,462.50

MS Office Share Point Server 2007,
Introduction to Microsoft Dynamics Nav
2009, MS Surface Table Development
Field Operations Efficiency for
Superintendents Il, 8 hour Hazwoper,
Confined Space/Personal Protective
Equipment, TV Operators Technical
Enhancement, Pipeline/Manhole
Assessment Certification Program,
Grout Rehabilitation Operator Training
Program

90 Second Warm Up, Standing
Ergonomic and Strengthening, Upper
Body Strengthening, TASC-based
Performance, Forklift Recertification
and Evaluation Training, Forklift
Certification, OSHA Mandated Safety,
(Lock-Out/Tag- Out & Confined Space),
OSHA Required (Hand Safety, Electrical
Safety, Heat Stress, Nutrition), First Aid
Certification and Blood Borne
Pathogens

Selling Parts and Accessories DURING
the New Car Sales Process, Parts
Marketing in the Digital Age, Effective
Inventory Management, Wholesaling -
Growing and Keeping Your B2B
customer base, The State of the
Industry & Using New Metrics, Service
Advisor Training, Improving Labor &
Parts Sales, Maximizing technician
Efficiency and Productivity,
Understanding Today's
Marketplace...It's a Whole New World
Out There!, The Sales Process
2010...Communication, Visibility and
Mindshare
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5 Ineeka, Inc Kinzie Industrial 27 12/1/2009 11/30/2010% 48,680.00

TIFWorks Active Projects sorted by contract start date

i Company * TIF » Ward Start Date End Date . Contract
Award- - ; |
6 All Products Automotive  Northwest 31 1/1/2010 12/31/2010% 30,216.48
Industrial

7 Mid-West Screw Products Portage Park 30 1/1/2009  11/30/2010% 49,400.00
8 Chicago Sun-Times Media Pilsen Industrial 11 1/1/2010 12/31/2010% 88,007.00
9 Faster Messenger Pilsen Industrial 25 1/1/2010 12/31/2010% 49,978.00

10 Nobert Plating Kinzie Industrial 27 1/1/2010 12/31/2010$ 94,233.30

Corridor

11 SewerTech Services, Inc Pilsen Industrial 27 1/1/2010 12/31/2010% 116,365.75

12 New Age Services Roosevelt-Cicero .24 2/1/2010 1/31/2011 $ 106,210.10

13 Horizon Hospice River West 27 2/1/2010 1/31/2011 $ 62,846.37

14 Gatto Industrial Platers, Roosevelt-Cicero 24 3/15/2010 3/14/2011 $ 52,216.00
Inc

15 US Foodservice, Inc dba Kinzie Industrial 27 3/15/2010 3/14/2011 $ 46,409.00
Stockyards Packing Co.  Corridor

17 UCAN Western/Ogden 2 4/1/2010 3/31/2011 $ 28,921.07

Industrial Corridor
18 Midwest Folding Products Western/Ogden 28 4/1/2010 3/31/2011 $ 29,550.00

Industrial Corridor
TIFWorks Active Projects sorted by contract start date

Supply Chain Management, Data
Tracking and Analysis, Beverage
Distribution, Beverage Marketing and
PR Training, Leadership, Financial
Training, Machine Operations,
Sustainable Packaging, Beverage
Industry Logistics

Training Activities

Middle Management Training (5
modules include Managing
Performance, Conflict Management,
Coaching Skills for Leaders, Delegating
Skills for Leaders, Writing Effective
Emails and MS Word-Basic)

Quality Assurance Training, ERP
Training, ISO Training, Manufacturing
Skills Training, Safety Training
Employee Injury Prevention

Legal Courier Training Program,
Marketing

Nadcap Certification & Awareness
Training Program.OSHA 10 Hr
Certification, Supervisory Training
Program

Underground Structure Epoxy
Rehabilitation Techniques-Series,
Pipeline/Manhole Assessment
Certification Program (PACP/MACP),
Inspector Certified Training Program
(ICTP), Sewer Technician Safety Series
-Project Site Safety, Safety Supervisor
Training Series

Leadership, Client Service and Clinical
& Group Treatment with Train-the-
Trainer

Computer Basics, Computer Application

Employee Injury Prevention Program
(EIPP), Forklift Recertification and
Evaluation Training, OSHA Mandated
Safety Training for Employees
Employee Injury Prevention Program
(EIPP) - 5 Modules, Hazard Analysis
and Critical Control Point (HACCP) &
Seafood HACCP

Management Training

ISO 9000
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Company

19 Colovos Company

20 Impact 3-D Models

21 Pilsen Wellness

22 Community Christian
Alternative Academy
23 The Roscoe Company

i TIF v Ward StartDate *. End Contract
Date
Award*
Northwest 28 4/1/2010 3/31/2011 $ 45,200.00
Industrial

Kinzie Industrial 27
Corridor

Western/Ogden 28
Industrial Corridor
Midwest 24

Midwest 24

4/1/2010  3/31/2011 $ 35,115.00

4/30/2010 3/1/2011  $ 40,146.96
5/1/2010 4/30/2011 $ 33,558.84

6/1/2010 5/31/2011 $ 68,029.50

Training Activities ;

Supply Chain & Inventory Planning,
BAAN System Overview & Baan
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP);
Planning, Engineering & Financial, Intro
to MS Office Suite: Word, Excel,
Intermediate Excel, Advanced Excel &
Powerpoint

Magics RP, Autodesk 3ds Max / 3ds
Max Design: Modeling / Revit
Architecture, Sales, Designing for 3D
Printing and 3D Design, ACT! Training
Services & Swift page Email Marketing
Management Excellence Training

Professional Communications

Beginning Sales & Customer
Satisfaction Assessment and Training,
Enhancing Organizational and Team
Member Effectiveness & CEO Training -
One on One Coaching, Equipment
Maintenance
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24 P-K Tools &MFG Northwest
Industrial

25 Altom Transport Inc. Midway

26 St. Anthony Hospital Midwest

37

14

12

6/30/2010 7/1/2011  $ 41,665.40

7/1/2010 6/30/2011 $ 31,373.00

7/15/2010 7/14/2011 $ 128,567.62

TIFWorks Active Projects sorted by contract start date

27 Power Washing Pros

28 Howe Corporation
South

Humboldt Park

North Branch

MWard -/.iContract

j.e. - StarTDateV”.Ethate,/tAward* *
.H W °* "-3pg|IP
*m?--"

26 8/15/2010 8/14/2011 $ 85,000.00

32 10/1/2010 9/30/2011 $ 58,461.80

29 Busy Beaver Buttons Co. Fullerton/Milwauke 35

e
30 SCR Transportation
Burnside

WWorks 4th Quarter 2010
Participating TIF Districts

24th/Michigan
35th/Halsted

53rd Street
60th/Western with Amendment
63rd/Pulaski

Addison North Corridor
Belmont/Cicero
Calumet/Cermak Road
9 Canal/Congress

10 Central West

11 Chicago/Kingsbury

12 Edgewater

0w N Ok WN -~

Stony/Island

8

11/15/201011/14/2011 $ 23,575.23

12/1/2010 5/31/2011 $ 105,030.00

2,3,25
11,12
4,5
15,16
13,14,23
1,33,47
30,31,38,45
2
2,27,42
2,27
27,42

48

Problem Solving the Lean
Manufacturing Way and CorVu Training
Advanced Employee Injury Prevention
Program (AEIPP.Customized Hazwoper
Refesher Training - Technicians,
Customized Hazwoper Refesher
Training - Specialist, Customized
Hazwoper Refesher Training -
Commander, Customized Confined
Space Emergency Response Training,
& Emergency Evacuation Training
Basic Computer Skills and Terminology
& Train the Trainer, Basic Computer
Skills and Terminology and Paragon
Clinical System- End user Training

t'i''  Training Activities - s

Defensive Driving Safety, Field
Operations Efficiency Program, General
Safety, and Hazardous Environment
Safety

Intro to PC Applications for the
Workplace, Intermediate Design and
Modeling Applications, ERP Software:
Basic Shop Floor, Expanded Shop
Floor-for Supervisors, Shipping
Functions, Accounts Payable /
Receivable, Customer Relationship
Management, Basic Crystal Reports,
Advanced Crystal Reports, Microsoft
Certified Systems Administrator
(MCSA), Industrial Refrigeration
Workshop

Team Building & Lean Manufacturing

Injury Prevention & Satey Training
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Galewood/Armitage

Greater SW Industrial (West)
Homan/Arthington

Humboldt Park Commercial
Jefferson / Roosevelt

Kinzie Industrial Corridor
Lake Calumet
Lawrence/Broadway
Michigan/Cermak

Midway

Midwest

Near South

Near West

North Branch North

North Branch South
North/Cicero

Northwest Industrial Corridor
Peterson/Pulaski

Pilsen Industrial Corridor
Portage Park

Pulaski Industrial Corridor
Reed/Dunning

River South

River West
Roosevelt-Cicero Industrial Corridor
Roosevelt/Homan

Sanitary and Ship Canal
Stony Island/Burnside
Western/Ogden Industrial Corridor

WWorks 4th Quarter 2010

Advisory Committee

Charles Fishbach, Esq. Arbitrator

John Wozniak City Colleges of Chicago
Treopia Cannon Bank of America
Robert Wordlaw Chicago Jobs Council
Sheila Perkins

Chicago Lighthouse for People Who are Blind or Visually Impaired

Chinwe Onyeagoro O-H Community Partners

Bill Vogel DeCardy Diecasting
Richard Rosenbaum Rosetree and Company, Ltd.
Andrew Mooney Local Initiatives Support Corporation

29,31,36,37
13,18

24

1,26, 32, 35
2

2,26,27,28
7,8,9,10

48

2,3

14,23
2,12,24,27,28
2,3

2,27

1,32,43
27,32,43

37
27,28,30,31,37
39
2,11,12,25
30,38,45
26,27,30,31,35,37
38

2,3,25
2,27,42
24,29

24,28

12,22

7,89
2,12,24,25,28
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