

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Text

File #: F2011-45, Version: 1

CHICAGO April 13.2011

To the President and Members of the City Council:

Your Committee on Finance having had under consideration

A Comrnvinication transmitting a quarterly report containing information regarding the TIFWorks Program.

Having had the same under advisement, begs leave to report and recommend that your Honorable Body pass the proposed

Communication Transmitted Herewith

This recommendation was concurred in by_(; of members of the committee with_dissenting vote(3r)r-a/viva voce vote
Respectfully submitted (signed)

Chairman

City of Chicago Richard M. Daley, Mayor Department of Housing and Economic Development January 28, 2011

City Hall, Room 1000 121 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 744-4190 (Voice) (312) 744-2271 (FAX) (312) 744-2578 (TTY)

Honorable Edward M. Burke Chairman, Finance Committee City Council

http://www.cityofchicago.org

121 N. LaSalle Street, Room 203 Chicago, IL 60602

Dear Chairman Burke:

I am pleased to transmit the quarterly report of the TIFWorks program to City Council as required by ordinance.

Sincerely,

Andrew J. Mooney Acting Commissioner

Enclosures

DH/RJ/ri

Cc: Mike Jasso Joan Coogan Will Edwards Michelle Murphy

BUILDING CHICAGO TOGETHER

TIFWorks 4th Quarter 2010 Program Summary

In the 4th Quarter of 2010:

- . 4 contracts expired
- . 3 new TIFWorks contracts were issued
- . 30 contracts are active
- . 159 incumbent workers were trained

- . 2 individuals were trained and hired into new positions of employment Of the 30 active projects:
- . 1043 incumbent workers have been trained to date
- . 81 individuals have been trained and hired into new positions of employment to date

TIFWorks

Active Projects sorted by contract start date

m IB IB 11 ISi?
 m 11 %i!
 m

1	Smartechs.net http://Smartechs.net	Near South	2	11/1/2009	10/30/2010 \$ 101,580.35	MS Office Share Point Server 2007, Introduction to Microsoft Dynamics Nav 2009, MS Surface Table Development
2	National Power Rodding	Western/Ogden	28	11/1/2009	10/30/2010\$ 121,250.00	Field Operations Efficiency for Superintendents II, 8 hour Hazwoper, Confined Space/Personal Protective Equipment, TV Operators Technical Enhancement, Pipeline/Manhole Assessment Certification Program, Grout Rehabilitation Operator Training Program
3	Horween Leather Company	North Branch North	38	11/1/2009	10/31/2010 \$ 73,945.00	90 Second Warm Up, Standing Ergonomic and Strengthening, Upper Body Strengthening, TASC-based Performance, Forklift Recertification and Evaluation Training, Forklift Certification, OSHA Mandated Safety, (Lock-Out/Tag- Out & Confined Space), OSHA Required (Hand Safety, Electrical Safety, Heat Stress, Nutrition), First Aid Certification and Blood Borne Pathogens
4	City Volkswagen	Portage Park	38	11/15/2009	911/14/2010\$ 97,462.50	Selling Parts and Accessories DURING the New Car Sales Process, Parts Marketing in the Digital Age, Effective Inventory Management, Wholesaling - Growing and Keeping Your B2B customer base, The State of the Industry & Using New Metrics, Service Advisor Training, Improving Labor & Parts Sales, Maximizing technician Efficiency and Productivity, Understanding Today's MarketplaceIt's a Whole New World Out There!, The Sales Process 2010Communication, Visibility and Mindshare

File #: F2011-45, Version: 1						
5 Ineeka, Inc	Kinzie Industrial	27	12/1/2009	11/30/2010	\$ 48,680.00	Supply Chain Management, Data Tracking and Analysis, Beverage Distribution, Beverage Marketing and PR Training, Leadership, Financial Training, Machine Operations, Sustainable Packaging, Beverage Industry Logistics
TIFWorks Active Proj					_	
i Company	* TIF •	Ward	Start Date	End Date	. Contract Award ;	Training Activities
6 All Products Automotive	Northwest Industrial	31	1/1/2010	12/31/2010	0\$ 30,216.48	Middle Management Training (5 modules include Managing Performance, Conflict Management, Coaching Skills for Leaders, Delegating Skills for Leaders, Writing Effective Emails and MS Word-Basic)
7 Mid-West Screw Products	Portage Park	30	1/1/2009	11/30/2010)\$ 49,400.00	Quality Assurance Training, ERP Training, ISO Training, Manufacturing Skills Training, Safety Training
8 Chicago Sun-Times Media	Pilsen Industrial	11	1/1/2010	12/31/2010	\$ 88,007.00	Employee Injury Prevention
9 Faster Messenger	Pilsen Industrial	25	1/1/2010	12/31/2010	\$ 49,978.00	Legal Courier Training Program, Marketing
10 Nobert Plating	Kinzie Industrial Corridor	27	1/1/2010	12/31/2010	\$ 94,233.30	Nadcap Certification & Awareness Training Program.OSHA 10 Hr Certification, Supervisory Training Program
11 SewerTech Services, Inc	Pilsen Industrial	27	1/1/2010	12/31/2010	0\$ 116,365.75	Underground Structure Epoxy Rehabilitation Techniques-Series, Pipeline/Manhole Assessment Certification Program (PACP/MACP), Inspector Certified Training Program (ICTP), Sewer Technician Safety Series -Project Site Safety, Safety Supervisor Training Series
12 New Age Services	Roosevelt-Cicero	. 24	2/1/2010	1/31/2011	\$ 106,210.10	Leadership, Client Service and Clinical & Group Treatment with Train-the-Trainer
13 Horizon Hospice	River West	27	2/1/2010	1/31/2011	\$ 62,846.37	Computer Basics, Computer Application
14 Gatto Industrial Platers, Inc	Roosevelt-Cicero	24	3/15/2010	3/14/2011	\$ 52,216.00	Employee Injury Prevention Program (EIPP), Forklift Recertification and Evaluation Training, OSHA Mandated Safety Training for Employees
15 US Foodservice, Inc dba Stockyards Packing Co.	Kinzie Industrial Corridor	27	3/15/2010	3/14/2011	\$ 46,409.00	Employee Injury Prevention Program (EIPP) - 5 Modules, Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point (HACCP) & Seafood HACCP
	Western/Ogden	2	4/1/2010	3/31/2011	\$ 28,921.07	Management Training
18 Midwest Folding Products	Industrial Corridor Western/Ogden Industrial Corridor	28	4/1/2010	3/31/2011	\$ 29,550.00	ISO 9000

TIFWorks Active Projects sorted by contract start date

Company	; TIF v-;	Ward	StartDate	* ; End Date	Contract	Training Activities ;
					Award*	
					//	
19 Colovos Company	Northwest Industrial	28	4/1/2010	3/31/2011	\$ 45,200.00	Supply Chain & Inventory Planning, BAAN System Overview & Baan Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP); Planning, Engineering & Financial, Intro to MS Office Suite: Word, Excel, Intermediate Excel, Advanced Excel & Powerpoint
20 Impact 3-D Models	Kinzie Industrial Corridor	27	4/1/2010	3/31/2011	\$ 35,115.00	Powerpoint Magics RP, Autodesk 3ds Max / 3ds Max Design: Modeling / Revit Architecture, Sales, Designing for 3D Printing and 3D Design, ACT! Training
21 Pilsen Wellness	Western/Ogden Industrial Corridor	28	4/30/2010	3/1/2011	\$ 40,146.96	Services & Swift page Email Marketing Management Excellence Training
22 Community Christian Alternative Academy	Midwest	24	5/1/2010	4/30/2011	\$ 33,558.84	Professional Communications
23 The Roscoe Company	Midwest	24	6/1/2010	5/31/2011	\$ 68,029.50	Beginning Sales & Customer Satisfaction Assessment and Training, Enhancing Organizational and Team Member Effectiveness & CEO Training One on One Coaching, Equipment Maintenance

File #: F2011-45, Version	: 1					
24 P-K Tools &MFG	Northwest Industrial	37	6/30/2010	7/1/2011	\$ 41,665.40	Problem Solving the Lean Manufacturing Way and CorVu Training
25 Altom Transport Inc.	Midway	14	7/1/2010	6/30/2011	\$ 31,373.00	Advanced Employee Injury Prevention Program (AEIPP.Customized Hazwoper Refesher Training - Technicians, Customized Hazwoper Refesher Training - Specialist, Customized Hazwoper Refesher Training - Commander, Customized Confined Space Emergency Response Training, & Emergency Evacuation Training
26 St. Anthony Hospital	Midwest	12			\$ 128,567.62	Basic Computer Skills and Terminology & Train the Trainer, Basic Computer Skills and Terminology and Paragon Clinical System- End user Training
TIFWorks Active Proje	ects sorted by co					
		^tWar i. •	d StarTDate	v ["] EhdDate; ∎	/ _t iContract Award* *	t 'i ^{1 1} Training Activities - _r s
			:■ ■ • *. ■ ?	"~3p8 IP ^%		
27 Power Washing Pros	Humboldt Park	26			\$ 85,000.00	Defensive Driving Safety, Field Operations Efficiency Program, General Safety, and Hazardous Environment Safety
28 Howe Corporation	North Branch South	32	10/1/2010	9/30/2011	\$ 58,461.80	Intro to PC Applications for the Workplace, Intermediate Design and Modeling Applications, ERP Software: Basic Shop Floor, Expanded Shop Floor-for Supervisors, Shipping Functions, Accounts Payable / Receivable, Customer Relationship Management, Basic Crystal Reports, Advanced Crystal Reports, Microsoft Certified Systems Administrator (MCSA), Industrial Refrigeration Workshop
29 Busy Beaver Buttons Co.	Fullerton/Milwauke	e 35	11/15/2010	011/14/201	1 \$ 23,575.23	Team Building & Lean Manufacturing
30 SCR Transportation	Stony/Island Burnside	8	12/1/2010	5/31/2011	\$ 105,030.00	Injury Prevention & Satey Training
WWorks 4th Quarte Participating TIF Distr						
1 24th/Michigan		2,3	3,25			

1	24th/Michigan	2,3,25
2	35th/Halsted	11,12
3	53rd Street	4,5
4	60th/Western with Amendment	15,16
5	63rd/Pulaski	13,14,23
6	Addison North Corridor	1,33,47
7	Belmont/Cicero	30,31,38,45
8	Calumet/Cermak Road	2
9	Canal/Congress	2,27,42
10	Central West	2,27
11	Chicago/Kingsbury	27,42
12	Edgewater	48

File #: F2011-45, Version: 1

13	Galewood/Armitage	29,31,36,37
14	Greater SW Industrial (West)	13,18
15	Homan/Arthington	24
16	Humboldt Park Commercial	1,26, 32, 35
17	Jefferson / Roosevelt	2
18	Kinzie Industrial Corridor	2,26,27,28
19	Lake Calumet	7,8,9,10
20	Lawrence/Broadway	48
21	Michigan/Cermak	2,3
22	Midway	14,23
23	Midwest	2,12,24,27,28
24	Near South	2,3
25	Near West	2,27
26	North Branch North	1,32,43
27	North Branch South	27,32,43
28	North/Cicero	37
29	Northwest Industrial Corridor	27,28,30,31,37
30	Peterson/Pulaski	39
31	Pilsen Industrial Corridor	2,11,12,25
32	Portage Park	30,38,45
33	Pulaski Industrial Corridor	26,27,30,31,35,37
34	Reed/Dunning	38
35	River South	2,3,25
36	River West	2,27,42
37	Roosevelt-Cicero Industrial Corridor	24,29
38	Roosevelt/Homan	24,28
39	Sanitary and Ship Canal	12,22
40	Stony Island/Burnside	7,8,9
41	Western/Ogden Industrial Corridor	2,12,24,25,28

WWorks 4th Quarter 2010

Advisory Committee

Charles Fishbach, Esq. Arbitrator

John Wozniak City Colleges of Chicago

Treopia Cannon Bank of America

Robert Wordlaw Chicago Jobs Council

Sheila Perkins

Chicago Lighthouse for People Who are Blind or Visually Impaired

Chinwe Onyeagoro O-H Community Partners

Bill Vogel DeCardy Diecasting

Richard Rosenbaum Rosetree and Company, Ltd.

Andrew Mooney Local Initiatives Support Corporation